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ACTS AND RESOLVES 

OF THB 

SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE 

OF THB 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1881. 

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, 
February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842. 

AUGUSTA: 
SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 

1881. 



RJLSOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAIN~:~ 

1881. 

,_,"d~~~ __ ~=========== 



PAY ROLL OF THE SENATE. 

PAY ROLL of the members and Officers of the Senate of 
the Sixtieth Legislature, at the session held at Augusta, 
commencing on the fifth day of January, and ending on the 
eighteenth day of March, in the year of onr Lord one 
thousand eight hundred and eighty-one. 

MEMBERS. 

DISTRICTS. NA~fES. 

----------,--- --------1--------
Fi-I'st ........... George H. Wakefield .. 110150 $172 00 

Jason VY. Beatty. . . .. 90150 168 00 
Charles F. Sanborn ... 110150 172 00 

Second .......... Joseph A. Locke, P1·es. 65 300 313 00 
Hellry C. Brewer ..... 45 150 159 00 
Albert F. Nutting ..... 90 150 168 00 
Tobias Lord, Jr ....... 90 150 168 00 

Thil'd .......... Augustus H. vYalker .. 130 150 176 00 
Sume, for telegrams .. - 1 65 

George D. Bisbee ..... 90 150 168 00 

FOu1'th .... ....... Jeremiah Dingley, Jr .. 65 150 163 00 
George Parcher ....... 75 150 165 00 

Fifth ............ George R. Fernald .... 901150 168 00 

Sixth ........... Edwin D. Lamson .... 20
1
150 154 00 

Seventh . ........ Colby C. Cornish ..... 201150 154 00 
Joseph S. Berry ...... 20150 154 00 

Sume, Pl'esidentpl'o tem. 4 00 

Eighth .. ........ Chandler Baker ....... 60 150 162 00 
Nathaniel B. Buxton ... 60 150 162 00 

Ninth .......... Levi C. Flint ......... 150 150 180 00 

l'enth . .......... Joseph L. Smith ...... 100 150 170 00 
Stephen Jenning's ..... 80 150 166 00 
Francis VY. Hill ...... 75 150 165 00 
Henry C. Friend ...... 70 150 164 00 

Eleventh . ......• James 'Y. Clarke ..... 70 150 164 00 

66 
CHAP. 65. 



66 
OHAP. 65. 

PAY ROLL OF THE SENATE. 

MEMBERS OF 'l'HE SENATE-Concluded. 

DISTRICTS. NAMES. 

--------:.-------- ---_._------
Twelfth . ........ David N. Mortland ... , 90150 $168 00 

Same, Presi de n t pro tem. - 4 00 

'l'ld1'teenth . ...... James R. Taber ...... 50 150 160 00 
Calvin "V. Sherman ... 90 150 168 00 

Fourteenth . ...... N ahulll T. Hi1l ....... 90 152 168 00 
Lucilius A. Emery .... 100 150 170 00 

Fifteenth .. ...... Ezra L. Pattangall. ... 315 150 213 00 
Voranus L. Coffin ..... 280 150 206 00 

Sixteenth .. ...... David Dudley ........ 340150 218 00 

OFFICERS. 

Secretary.. . . . . .. Charles W. Tilden ... , 10600 602 00 

Asst. Secretary ... George E. Brackett... 70 30 44 00 
George E. :Minot . . . .. 20,300 304 00 

Messenger. . . . . . Charles H. Lovejoy .. , 20150 
Same, extra service.. -

Asst. Messenger.. A. B. T. Chadbourne.. 80 30 
F. E. Voter... . . . . .. 100150 

Page ........... , "Yilliam H. Prescott.. 20100 
Same, extra service.. -

Folder .......... John R. Flint ....... , - 58 

Reporter. . . . . . .. George E. Hezeltine ., -

Chaplains ....... Rev. Mr. Penney ..... -
Rev. Dr. N. Butler... 10150 

154 00 
25 00 

46 00 
170 00 

104 00 
5 00 

58 00 

300 00 

5 00 
152 00 

$7,40465 



PAY ROLL OF SENATE.-SPRAGUE AND SON. 

Rosol ve on the Pay Roll of the Sellflte. 

(j7 
CHAP. M. 

Resolved, That there be paid ouL of the treasury of the Pay rolloF.e'lt<t". 

state to the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll, 
the sums set against their names respectively, amounting hI 
the whole to the sum of seven thousand foul' hundred and 
four dollars and sixty-five cents. 

Approved MIlI'oh 18, 1881. 

Cbapte»' 66. 

Resolve in f"voI' of Sprague and Son. 

Resolved, That the sum of six hundred and two dollars be, 
and is hereby appropriated for the payment of the bill of 
Sprague and Son, for legislative advertising, aud for copies 
of the Daily Kennebec J onrnal furnished members and offi­
cers of this legislature. 

Approved l\fIlroh 18, 1881. 

Sprague and SOil. 
in (nvol' of. 


